Auburn School Committee Meeting Agenda
5 West Street, Auburn, Massachusetts 01501

August 23, 2023 - 6:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://auburn-k12-ma-us.zoom.us/j/85712823082

Meeting ID: 857 1282 3082
Television: Charter Channel 194

YouTube: ACTVAUBURN

Call to Order:

The meeting of the Town of Auburn School Committee is being conducted both in person and
remotely, consistent with Chapter 107 of the Acts of 2022, which suspends the requirement of the
Open Meeting Law to have all meetings in a publicly accessible physical location. Further, all
members are allowed to participate remotely as long as reasonable public access is afforded so
that the public can follow along with the deliberations of the meeting.

For the public to join the meeting remotely through Zoom, please use the link posted on the
agenda on the Town’s Website.

All supporting materials that have been provided to members of this body, is available on the
Town'’s website. The public is encouraged to follow along using the posted agenda.

Please note that this meeting is being recorded by Auburn Cable Television. Thank you.

Pledge:

Our Vision: The Vision of the Auburn Public Schools is to educate and prepare students for the
opportunities and challenges of a changing world.

Our Commitment: We will create, maintain, and support an environment that fosters a sense of
belonging for all students in our schools respecting race, color, sex, religion, national origin, sexual
orientation, gender identity, homelessness, poverty, spoken language and ability.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS: Per School Committee Policy BEDH, speakers will be allowed up to
three (3) minutes to present their material and must begin their comments by stating their name
and town precinct. The public comment section shall not exceed 15 minutes and all speakers are
encouraged to present their comments in a respectful manner. Topics for discussion should be
limited to those items within the School Committee’s scope of authority: review and approval of
‘the school district budget, the performance of the Superintendent and the policies of the District.




SPECIAL RECOGNITIONS: | would like to thank all of the Community Members who participated
in Read Around the Town this summer. This program, organized by Julie Benoit, Reading
Specialist at Pakachoag and Dawn Fenuccio, Reading Specialist at Bryn Mawr encouraged our
students to visit a variety of town locations(see the flier in your packet), hear a story and to meet
someone new. | would like to recognize those community members who participated. These
include Fire Chief Coleman, SRO Office Jon O'Brien, Town Librarian, Dr. Collins, Principal Jenn
Stanick from Pakachoag, Principal Brooke Beverly from Bryn Mawr School and | also had a small
group of students come here to Central Office. Thank you to Julie and Dawn for organizing this
amazing offering for families.

MINUTES: 6/21/23
STUDENT REPRESENTATIVES REPORT None

SUPERINTENDENT S REPORT:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

School Committee Meeting Dates: y Action

In preparation for the 2024-2025 budget process, | am recommending that we add a School
Committee meeting to November 29, 2023, eliminate the meeting on December 6, 2023, add a
meeting on December 13, 2023 and eliminate the meeting on December 20, 2023. This will
contribute to a more effective budget timeline and eliminate the need for a meeting right before the
school break.

Recommended Motion.....to eliminate December 6, 2023 and December 20,2023 from the
School Committee Meeting schedule and add meetings on November 29, 2023 and December 13,
2023. ' ‘

NEW BUSINESS:

Student Attendance Action
Last year, DESE changed the acceptable attendance rate from 95% to 90%. In essence, this
allows students to have up to 18 absences over the course of a school year, up from 9 previously.
The Auburn Public Schools believes that student attendance is a key indicator of student success.
We proposed that the Auburn Public Schools allow 15 absences over the course of one school
year. Additionally, we have developed a communication cycle (mid trimester and end of trimester)
for any students who may exceed the 15 days over the course of a school year.

Recommended Motion.....to revise the number of absences from 9 to 15 and to incorporate this
requ;rement into the system for tracking absenteeism, notifying families and working with famllles
to improve student attendance.



School Improvement Plans Action
Included in your packet you will find the School Improvement Plans for Bryn Mawr Elementary
School, Pakachoag Elementary School, Swanson Road Intermediate School, Auburn Middle
School and Auburn High School. As you will see, each of the plans aligns to the APS Strategic
Plan. The plans are intended for implementation during the 2023-2024 school year.

Recommended Motion.....to accept the 2023-2024 School Improvement plans for each school
as presented.

Handbook Updates Action
Included in your packet you will find the Handbook updates for Bryn Mawr Elementary School,
Pakachoag Elementary School, Swanson Road Intermediate School, Auburn Middle School,
Auburn High School and The Auburn Integrated Preschool. As requested by the School
Committee last spring, principals are providing a more comprehensive explanation of any
significant handbook changes showing the differences from the last iteration.

Recommended Motfion...... to accept the 2023-2024 Student Handbook Updates for each school
as presented.

Multi-Hazard Plans Information

| am pleased to report that as per Chapter 159 of the Acts of 2000, Section 363 (full text is
included below for your review) Chief Coleman, Chief Lemon and | along with the member of the
District Safety Team, have reviewed each school’'s Multi-Hazard Plan and the District Multi-Hazard
Plan have each signed off in support. | offer sincere thanks to both Chiefs as well as to the District
and School Based Safety Teams for their ongoing efforts to keep our students and staff safe.

Chapter 159 of the Acts of 2000, SECTION 363. Notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, the superintendent of each school district shall, prior to the beginning of the school
year, meet with the fire chief and the police chief of the city, town or district to formulate a school
specific “Multi-Hazard evacuation plan” for each school under the superintendent’s supervision.
Said multi-hazard evacuation plan shall encompass, but not be limited to, evacuations for fires,
hurricanes, and other hazardous storms or disasters in which serious bodily injury might occur,
shootings and other terrorist activities, and bomb threats. Said plan shall be designed for each
school building after a review of each school building. Said plan shall include but not be limited to:
(1) establishment of a Crisis Response Team; (2) a designation as to who is in charge of said
team and designated substitutes; (3) a communication plan, (4) crisis procedures for safe
entrance to and exit from the school by students, parents and employees; and (5) policies for
enforcing school discipline and maintaining a safe and orderly environment during the crisis. Each
district, with the assistance of the local police and fire departments, shall annually review and
update as appropriate said plan. At the beginning of each school year, students at each school
shall be instructed as to the plan that is developed.



Superintendent’s 2023-2024 Goals | Action
Included in your packet you will find the Superintendent’s goals for the 2023-2024 school year.

The goals were initially presented to the School Committee in the Spring of 2023 to gather input. '
The goals reflect the feedback received from the School Committee and align with the Strategic
Plan. '

Recommended Motion.....to accept the Superintendent’s Goals for the 2023-2024 school year
as presented. - ' :

Kindergarten Screening Action
Prior to the COVID 19 Pandemic, Kindergarten screening for students entering the Auburn Public
Schools took place in the spring at both Pakachoag and Bryn Mawr and allowed families and
students to come to the school for screening, a tour and information about the upcoming school
year. It also allowed the kindergarten teachers to spend time with the incoming students. To do.
this, our current kindergarten students did not attend school on that day. It is the request of the
administrators and teachers that we return to this process and ask for the School Committee’s
approval to not have our current kindergarten students not attend school on April 26, 2024 to allow
screening to take place. :

Recommended Motion.....to identify Friday, April 26, 2024 as kindergarten‘screen]ng day for
kindergarten students who will join us in the 2024-2025 school year. Our current kindergarten
students will not attend school on that day. -

Substitute Pay Rates ' i Action
Below you will find proposed updated rates for substitutes for the Auburn Public Schools. As you

know, we updated these rates last year however, adjustments to rates in neighboring districts
precipitated the need for another update. The changes are not substantial but ensure that we are
competitive with neighboring districts and allow substitutes for IAs and ABAs to be above the
minimum wage. ' '

- Recommended Motion.....to approve the updated rates for substitute teachers, IAs and ABAs for
the 2023-2024 school year. '

Appointment of Board Member to SWCEC ’ Action
As per the by-laws of the Southern Worcester County Educational Collaborative, th eSchool
Committee from each member town must appoint a representative to serve on the SWCEC Board
of Directors. It is my recommendation that | contmue in this role as the Superintendent of Sohoo[
represents most districts.

Recommended Motion.....to appoint Beth Chamberland, Superintendent of Schools, as the
Auburn Public Schools’ representative on the Southern Worcester County Educational
Collaborative Board.



Appointment of Board Member to AVC Action
As per the by-laws of the Assabet Valley Collaborative, the School Committee from each member

town must appoint a representative to serve on the AVC Board. It is my recommendation that |
continue in this role as the Superintendent of Schools represents most districts.

Recommended Motion.....to appoint Beth Chamberland, Superintendent of Schools, as the
Auburn Public Schools’ representative on the Assabet Valley Collaborative Board.

Textbooks to be Discarded Action
Included in your packet is a list of out of date textbooks from Pakachoag Elementary School, Bryn
Mawr Elementary School and Swanson Road Intermediate School. We are seeking your
permission to deem as surplus so that they may be discarded. This is a result of the recent
purchase of an-updated ELA program for all students in grades k-5.

Recommended Motion....to approve deeming the list of textbooks provided as surplus so they
may be discarded or donated.

School Committee Working Meeting Action

In an effort to be well equipped for the coming school year, the Superintendent is proposing a
working meeting for the School Committee members to create norms for collaboration, discuss the
handling of concerns from stakeholders and review the responsibilities of a school committee
member. This would be arranged at a mutually agreed upon date and time. This meeting would
be publicly posted as required by Open Meeting Laws.

Recommended Motion...... to arrange, at a mutually convenient time for all members, a working
meeting for the School Committee members.

2023-2024 Opening Days Information
In your packet you will find a general schedule for the two opening days for staff taking place on
August 28th and 29th. We have designed the days to accommodate time for safety/medical
review for all staff, time for staff to come together as building based and a district team, to begin
the development and work of School Improvement Teams at all levels and time for completion of a
variety of mandated training modules. This year, we are partnering with ArxED to provide
engaging short videos for staff to review topics that include 51 A Mandated Reporting, Sexual
Harassment PreventionTraining, Prevention of Discrimination and Harassment, Civil Rights
Training, Bullying Prevention and Intervention, Prevention of Physical Restraint and Requirements
if Restraint is Used, Special Education Requirements, Student Records and Confidentiality,
Suicide Awareness and Prevention, Food Allergies, Anaphalaxis, & Blood Borne Pathogens. In
addition, all staff will be given a copy of our updated Staff Handbook to review. ArxED will also
track staff and their progress in completing the review of this information. Later in the year, all
staff will participate ENOUGH!-Preventing Sexual Abuse In My School: “Enough!” is the most
comprehensive training course available in the U.S. developed exclusively to meet the specific
needs of public and private schools, and to address the challenges they face in preventing child



sexual abuse and educator sexual misconduct. The one-hour, online course with available closed
captions provides learners with an engaging and interactive experience.

Enough! was selected by the U.S. Department of Justice in 2019 for inclusion in its
crimesolutions.gov national repository of effective, quality programs and practices in the fields of
criminal justice, juvenile justice, and crime victim prevention. '

Welcome Brochure and Strategic Plan Information
~ As part of the Strategic Plan, we are moving to create Welcome Packets for all new families. The
first step was to update a brochure created by Dr. Brunelle over 6 years ago. The School
Committee is welcome to provide feedback regarding the content of the brochure and items that
should be included in the Welcome Packet. Also included in your packet is a one page summary
sheet of the Strategic Plan that will be posted throughout our school buildings and central office.

APS Business Manager Information
As of June 30, 2024, Cecelia Wirzbicki, the Business Manager for the Auburn Public Schools will
be retiring after serving the school district for over 10 years. In her time as Business Manager,
Cecelia has shown herself to be thoughtful, hard working, dedicated, and diligent. We appreciate
all she has done for the district and all she will continue to do throughout the 2023-2024 school
year.

TEACHING AND LEARNING REPORT:
Summer affords us the opportunity for greater concentration and focus than we get during the
school year and our Summer Curriculum Process once again has yielded some great products.
We had over 40 individuals/groups of educators working on projects that addressed a wide range
of needs and topics: '
e Build inclusive practlces into classrooms;
e Support student social emotional learning by infusing into art Classroom
e Establish new Wonders textbook and materials: align with science and social studles
integrate UDL, deepen writing experiences and expectations, develop scope and sequence
e Create and enhanCe materials through co-planning among special educators and
classroom teachers;
e Design units and lessons with purposeful goals aimed at increasing student ownership so
that, through feedback, they can monitor progress toward mastery;
e Increase resources for math intervention;
Develop special education resources for new teachers;
‘Analyze data for themes and patterns in student and staff feedback on V|S|on of a
Graduate;
Select titles for Books and Beyond class that promote Social Emotlonal Learning;
Add primary and secondary sources to World History curriculum;
Align Science and Technology report card standards;
Create resource to help students better understand and appreciate differences;

® © & o



e Enhance vertical and horizontal alignment of science units at the elementary level,
e Improve school climate through establishing greater consistency on norms and

expectations for students and the responses from adults

BUSINESS/FINANCIAL REPORT:

Year to Date Budget Report Information
Mrs. Wirzbicki has provided a year to date budget report for the FY24 School year dated August 11th
2023 for your review.

FY23 Omnibus Budget Transfers/FY24 Budget Transfer Information

Mrs. Wirzbicki has provided Omnibus Transfer #1, #2, # 3, #4 and # 5 for your information as agreed
last May, with all being done for the purpose of Closing out Fiscal Year 2023. Since we are at the start of
Fiscal Year 2024, and all staff salaries have not been updated in the MUNIS accounting system as yet,
she will provide a FY24 Budget Transfer at our next scheduled meeting.

FY23 Closeout Documents: Information
Mrs. Wirzbicki has enclosed three separate memos, dated July 24, 2023 for your information. These
memos were sent to the Town Accountant, CFO, Karen Harnois, regarding the closing out of the FY23
budget and various Town Meeting approved Articles needing to be carried over for use in the new fiscal
year.

FY25 French River Qil Bid Results , Action
Auburn participated in the French River Collaborative Bid for Oil for the upcoming 2024-2025 School Yea
with the assistance of Competitive Energy. There were two companies, namely, Peterson Oil and Dennis
K. Burke, responding to the Bid, which was opened on June 15, 2023. After discussion amongst group
members present, it was unanimously decided to move forward as a group with the ULSHO as opposed
to the ULSHO 10 oil and award it to Dennis K. Burke, who was the lowest and most responsive bidder foi
a price of $2.6490 per gallon. Each District will need to accept the bid and sign a contract with Dennis K
Burke to provide oil for the one year period, July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

Recommended Motion.....to accept the FY25 French River Collaborative Oil Bid and award the contrac
to Dennis K. Burke for Heating Oil for Bryn Mawr School and the Central Administration Building at a rate
of 2.6490 cents per gallon for the 2024-2025 school year.

FY24 Revolving, Gift and Student Activities Account Update _ Action
As is customary each year, Mrs. Wirzbicki has provided you with the School Department Revolving, Gift

and Student Activities accounts updated as of August 11, 2023 for your acceptance and approval for the
FY24 School year.

Recommended Motion.....to approve for the FY24 Fiscal Year the list of Revolving, Gifts and
Student Activities Accounts as presented by the Business Manager.

School Department Warrant Articles for Fall Special Town Meeting Information
This fall's special town meeting is scheduled for October 24, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at Auburn High

School. | will be putting together warrant articles for the next meeting which will require your
approval.



Executive Session: If needed for Negotiations
Action

Recommended Motion........to adjourn into executive session to discuss the bargaining position with
personnel that could be compromised if discussed in open session. We will not return to open session.

Adjournment Roll Call Vote:



Preschool, Bryn Mawr, and Pakachoag students, and their families, are invited to our
fourth summer of: Read Around the Town!

You are invited to go to various locations this summer in Auburn in order to hear a
story, do an activity, or learn something neat about some cool places in Auburn!

Every Reading will be on a Friday at 10:00. Events are expected to last no

longer than 30 minutes /
Friday, July 7th @ Auburn Fire Department. Come visit the fire station and #

hear a story with our fire chief, Chief Coleman!

Friday, July 14th @ Auburn Police Department. Come get a tour of the Police
Station and listen to a story from our School Resource Officer, Officer O’Brien!

Friday, July 21st @ Auburn Town Library. Come have some fun at the
library and hear a story with Dr. Collins!

Friday, July 28th @ Pakachoag School. Come to the Pakachoag playground
and hear a book with Mrs. Stanick, Principal of Pakachoag!

Friday, August 4th @ Bryn Mawr School. Come to the Bryn Mawr playground
and hear a great book with Mrs. Beverly, Principal of Bryn Mawr School!

Friday, August 11th @ West Street. Come tour our Auburn Public School’s
>~ Central Offices and hear a story with Dr. Chamberland and Mr. Keller!

AR

Please email Julie Benoit, Reading Specialist at Pakachoag (jbenoit@auburn.k12.ma.us) or
Dawn Fenuccio, Reading Specialist at Bryn Mawr (dfenuccio@auburn.k12.ma.us) with any
questions.




MINUTES

SCHOOL COMMITTEE MEETING

Location: 5 West Street, School Committee Room

June 21, 2023 6:00 p.m.

In Attendance: Absent Zoom
Jessie Harrington Alan Keller

Meghan McCrillis Samantha Raphael

Brooke Wrenn Stef Parker

Beth Chamberland, Superintendent
Cecelia Wirzbicki
Jennifer Stanick, Pakachoag Principal

Karen Ballway - AEA Vice President

Katie Luby - AEA President

CALL TO ORDER:
Jessie Harrington called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.

Meghan McCrillis read out loud the Auburn Public School Vision & Commitment.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS: None

SPECIAL RECOGNITIONS: None
Minutes: 5/17/23 and 6/7/23, Executive Session Minutes 3/1/23, 3/15/23, 4/5/23, 4/26/23

Jessie Harrington entertained a motion to accept the minutes from 5/17/23, 6/7/23 and
executive session minutes from 3/1/23, 3/15/23, 4/5/23 and 4/26/23.



Brooke Wrenn made a motion to accept the minutés frdm 5/17/23, 6/7/23 and executive
session minutes from 3/1/23, 3/15/23, 4/5/23 and 4/26/23. Meghan McCrillis seconded the
motion, it was unanimously approved.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT:

Spotlight on Students: None
- STUDENT REPRESENTATIVES REP'ORT: None

Unfinished Business:

Policy Updates

Policy AC - Non-Discrimination Policy Including Harassment and Retaliation

Policy ADDA - Background Checks

Policy AE - Commitment to Accomplishment

Policy BDFA-E - School Improvément Plan

Policy BDF - Advisory Committees to the School Committee

Policy BEDB - E

Policy BEDB

Policy BDC

Policy BJ

Jessie Harrington entertained a motion to accept the updates made to Policy AC,
ADDA, AE, BDFA-E, BDF, BEDB-E, BEDB, BDC & BJ.

Brooke Wrenn made a motion to accept the updates made to Policy AC, ADDA, AE, BDFA-E,
BDF, BEDB-E, BEDB, BDC & BJ. Meghan McCirillis seconded the motion, it was unanimously
approved.

New Business

Assabet Valley Collaborative Fourth Quarter Report
Dr. Chamberland: In the packet you will find the Fourth Quarter Report from Assabet

Valley Collaborative for your review.



Out of State Field Trip Approval

Dr. Chamberland: The Class of 2024 is requesting approval to travel to Brownstone
Park in Portland CT for their Community Building Field Trip on Friday, September 8,
2023. This trip has been approved by the committee for several years.

Jessie Harrington entertained the motion to approve the out of state field trip to
Brownstone Park in Portland CT, Friday, September 8, 2023.

Meghan McCrillis made a motion to approve the out-of-state field trip to Brownstone
Park in Portland CT, Friday, September 8, 2023. Brooke Wrenn seconded the motion, it
was unanimously approved.

TEACHING AND LEARNING REPORT:

Dr. Chamberland: On May 12, our final professional development day of our calendar,
we offered two important learning opportunities.

The first was focused on preparing K-5 teachers for the new Wonders 2023 textbook
series. As you may recall, we have spent considerable time this year as a curriculum
team examining an upgrade to our ELA program from the one currently used, Wonders
2017. Beginning in January, we had two teachers at each grade level trial a unit
from the Wonders 2023 program. The feedback from these teachers was
unanimous that Wonders 2023 offered significant improvements and revisions to an
already strong program. We made the decision to purchase Wonders 2023 and will
be using that with all K-5 students beginning in the fall.

Our grades 6-12 educators gathered at the Middle School for a session led by Minh
Nguyen from Massachusetts Safe Schools. Minh spoke with the staff from both
schools on ways that we all can create safe schools that are welcoming to all
students. They learned LGBTQ terms and definitions, heard from LGBTQ students
and their families and discussed policies and best practices.

Dr Chamberland also mentioned Bryn Mawr school will be closed for 2 weeks to
install new electrical service and repair the parking lot.

Pakachaog, in collaboration with the town, will pave a new driveway to help with
traffic.



BUSINESS/FINANCIAL REPORT:

Year to Date Budget Report
Mrs. Wirzbicki provided a year to date budget report dated June 16, 2023 for review.

Omnibus Budget Transfers

Mrs. Wirzbicki provided Omnibus Transfer #1 for mformatlon as agreed. She will have any
further Omnibus Transfers required to be made in closing out the FY2023 school year, for
review at the next scheduled school committee meeting.

Jessie Harrington thanked Mrs. Wirzbicki for her hard work all year and the summer work to
come.

Executive Session:

Sighting no executive session needed, at 6:13pm Jessie Harrmgton entertained the motlon to
adjourn for the evening.

Meghan McCrillis made the motion to adjourn for the evening. Brooke Wrenn seconded the
motion, it was unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 6:13pm.

Roll Call Vote
Adjournment

Respectfully submitted,
Mandy Williams

Recording Secretary

Referenced Documents:

Minutes: 5/17/23 & 6/7/23

Executive Minutes: 37/1/23, 3/15/23, 4/5/23, 4/26/23

Policy AC - Non-Discrimination Policy Including Harassment and Retaliation

Policy ADDA - Background Checks



Policy AE - Commitment to Accomplishment
Policy BDFA-E - School Improvement Plan
Policy BDF - Advisory Committees to the School Committee
Policy BEDB-E
. Policy BEDB
Policy BDC
Policy BJ
Assabet Valley Fourth Quarter Report
Out of State Field Trip Request to Brownstone Park in Portland CT
Year to Date Budget Report Dated June 16, 2023

Omnibus Budget Transfers
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AUGUST:

SEPTEMBER:

OCTOBER:

NOVEMBER:

DECEMBER:

JANUARY:

FEBRUARY:

MARCH:

APRIL:

MAY:

JUNE:

AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SCHOOL COMMITTEE MEETINGS

DATES FOR 2023-2024
All Meetings Begin at 6:00 p.m.

Wednesday, August 23: 2023 (if needed)

Wednesday, September 6, 2023 (New Hires)
Wednesday, September 20, 2023

Wednesday, October 4, 2023
Wednesday, October 18, 2023

Wednesday, November 1, 2023
Wednesday, November 15, 2023
Wednesday, November 29, 2023

Wednesday,-Deecember6,-2023
Wednesday, December 13, 2023
WednesdayBesember20, 2023

Wednesday, January 3, 2024 (vote to send the budget forward)
Wednesday, January 17, 2024

Wednesday, February 7, 2024

Wednesday, February 28, 2024

Wednesday, March 13, 2024

Wednesday, March 27, 2024

Wednesday, April 10, 2024 (Public Hearing on FY 24 Budget)

Tuesday, May 7, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. prior to Annual Town Meeting
(if needed)

Wednesday May 15, 2024 — Regular and Reorganizational Meeting (Town
Elections are May 14, 2024)

Wednesday, June 5, 2024
Wednesday, June 26, 2024 (if needed)

Draft as of §-23-23
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Account Number

1122011-5421
1122011-5734
1123051-5127
1123051-5425
1123051-5440
1123051-5514
1123051-5518
1123051-5521
1127054-5511
1422011-5344
1422011-5421
1422011-5442
1423051-5127
1423051-5425
1423051-5514
1423051-5518
1426051-5515
1427054-5511
1441099-5450
1522011-5344
1522011-5421
1522011-5422
1522011-5737
1523052-5127
1523052-5128
1523052-5425
1523052-5440
1523052-5514
1523052-5521
1526052-5515
1527054-5511
1622011-511184
1122011-5737
1123051-512070
1123051-512079
1123051-512080
1141099-511192
1141099-5211
1141099-5450
1142099-5430

1535012-511188
1535052-5518
1622011-511184
1422011-5737
1423008-511172
1423051-511172
1423051-512070
1425051-5587
1432099-511185
1441099-5211
1441099-5214
1442099-5430

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #1 For SC Information

Function

Name

2000 Bryn Mawr Principal Supplies
2000 Bryn Principal Dues

2000 Bryn Mawr After School Stipend
2000 Bryn Mawr Music Supplies
2000 Bryn Mawr Physical Ed Supplies
2000 Bryn Mawr 504 Supplies

2000 Bryn Mawr Art Supplies

2000 Bryn Mawr After School Supplies
2000 Bryn Mawr Guidance Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Postage

2000 Pakachoaag Principal's Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Printing Supplies
2000 Pakachoag After School Stipends
2000 Pakachoag Music Supplies

2000 Pakachoag 504 Supplies

2000 Pakachoag Art Supplies

2000 Pakachoag Audio Visual Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Guidance Supplies
4000 Pakachoag Custodian Supplies
2000 AMS Postage

2000 AMS Principal's Supplies

2000 AMS Printing Supplies

2000 AMS Principal's PD

2000 AMS After School Stipends
2000 AMS Technology Stipend

2000 AMS Music Supplies

2000 AMS Physical Ed Supplies
2000 AMS 504 Supplies

2000 AMS After School Supplies
2000 AMS Audio Visual Supplies
2000 AMS Guidance Supplies

2000 AHS Secretarial Salaries

2000 Bryn Mawr Principal PD

2000 Bryn Mawr Teacher Subs

2000 Bryn Mawr IA Subs

2000 Bryn Mawr Long Term Sub
4000 Bryn Mawr Salary Custodians
4000 Bryn Mawr Lights and Power
4000 Bryn Mawr Custodial Supplies
4000 Bryn Mawr Building Repair

3000 AMS Coaches

2000 AMS Art Supplies

2000 AHS Secretarial Salaries
2000 Pakachog Principal PD

2000 Pakachoag Sped ABA

2000 Pakachoag Math Paraprofessional
2000 Pakachoag Teacher Subs
2000 Pakachoag Library Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Nurse Salary
4000 Pakachoag Lights and Power
4000 Pakachoag Heating

4000 Pakachoag Building Repairs

June 1, 2023

From To

569.07
625.00
1,000.00
400.00
400.00
250.00
186.03
1,000.00
550.00
4.56
373.59
2,191.14
565.00
350.00
96.60
200.10
44.17
265.57
19.36
1,395.00
53.52
7,175.69
2,000.00
300.00
117.50
1,151.42
50.58
184.00
500.00
656.34
42720
1,533.28

1,000.00

6,000.00

2,200.00

1,500.00

148.64

10,350.00

1,526.43

1,909.65
330.00
482.21
39,316.10

74.00

2,939.94

3,177.81

2,500.00

5.00

200.00

21,900.00

4,310.87

5,020.69

Rationale - Comment

To cover for Mentor support

To cover for needed teacher substitutes

To cover for needed support substitutes

To cover cost of long term sub teaching staff’

To cover for an overage in line

To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover for additional custodial supplies

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance

To cover overage on line

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover for needed teacher substitutes

To cover an overage in line

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover increased cost of gas for heating building

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance



1622011-5344
1622011-5421
1622011-5422
1622011-5734
1623053-511170
1623053-512072
1623053-512076
1523008-511172
1523008-511179
1541099-5211
1541099-5214
1541099-5231
1541099-5450
1542099-5430

1623053-5440
1623053-5514
1623053-5518
1625053-5587
1626053-5515
1627054-511176
1728008-511169
1622011-5737
1623053-512070
1623053-512079
1623053-512080
1635012-533006

1627054-5511
1635012-511187
1635012-551017
1635012-5734
1635012-5737
1635012-5856
1635013-551093
1635013-5518
1635053-5526
1721009-5520
1721009-5713
1721012-5344
1721012-5421
1721012-5732
1721013-5732
1721013-5710
1721099-511165
1723008-511158
1723099-511172
1723099-517007
1714099-5127
1742099-5264
1635012-5336
1635012-535007
1635012-533019
1635012-551016
16410998-511192
1641099-5211
1641099-5214
1641099-5231
1641099-5450
1642099-5430

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #1 For SC Information

2000 AHS Postage

2000 AHS Principal Supplies

2000 AHS Printing Supplies

2000 AHS Principal Dues

2000 AHS Teachers' Salaries

2000 AHS Sub Saturday Momings
2000 AHS Supplemental Instructional
2000 AHS Sped ABA

2000 AMS Sped Instructional Asst.
4000 AMS Lights and Power

4000 AMS Heating Fuel

4000 AMS Water

4000 AMS Custodial Supplies
4000 AMS Building Repairs

2000 AHS Physical Ed Supplies
2000 AHS 504 Supplies

2000 AHS Art Supplies

2000 AHS Library Supplies

2000 AHS Audio Visual Supplies
2000 AHS Guidance Salaries
2000 D/W Social Workers

2000 AHS Principal PD

2000 AHS Teacher Salaries Subs
2000 AHS Instructional Asst Subs
2000 AHS Long Term Sub Teacher
3000 AHS Athletic Transportation

2000 AHS Guidance Supplies

2000 Athletic Trainer

3000 Athletic Training Supplies
3000 District Athletic Dues

3000 PD for Athletics

3000 Middle School Athletic Equip.
3000 Band Supplies and Materials
2000 Wood Tech Supplies

2000 AHS Curriculum Competitions
2000 ELL Testing Supplies

2000 ELL Staff Travel

3000 Athletic Director's Postage
3000 Athletic Director's Supplies
3000 Athletic Director's Dues

3000 Fine Art Director’s Dues

3000 Fine Art Director's Mileage
3000 Athletic Director's Salary
2000 Team Chairs

2000 Preschool Sped ABA

2000 Teachers' Sal. ACC. Leave/Retire
1000 District Wide Site Managers
4000 Fire Extinguisher Inspections
3000 AMS Athletic Transportation
3000 Game Management Ice & Equip
3000 Athletic Reconditioning

3000 AHS Team Equipment

2000 AHS Custodial Salaries

4000 AHS Lights and Power

4000 AHS Heating Fuel

4000 AHS Water

4000 AHS Custodial Supplies

4000 AHS Building Repairs

June 1, 2023

818.40
986.05
4,388.77
568.00
32,234.20
500.00
4,286.74

4,000.00

5,500.00

14,037.05

5,000.00

938.05

10,891.56

3,415.50
387.66
250.00
1,492.77
1,453.04
228.01
32,590.86
23,650.50

225.00

17,108.60

1,000.00

6,000.00

35,719.24
11.80
4,714.78
66.74
51.00
95.00
894.00
96.06
676.23
392.04
786.58
100.00
300.00
460.00
300.00
135.00
46.64
13,093.07
3,821.95
23,290.12
16,078.55
8,990.22
534.86

5,039.72

8,870.38

4,691.00

1,598.00

148.64

17,043.73

18,494.23

1,086.72

4,033.43

13,928.79

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover increased cost of propane for heating building

To cover overage in line

To cover for additional custodial supplies

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance

To cover for an overage in line

To cover for needed teacher substitutes

To cover for needed support substitutes

To cover cost of long term sub teaching staff

To cover for increased costs for Athletic transportation

To cover for increased costs for Athletic transportation

To cover for increasing cost for ice time usage for teams

To cover increased costs for reconditioning uniforms & equip.
To cover cost of additional needed equipment

To cover an overage in line

To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover increased cost of gas for heating building

To cover overage in line

To cover for additional custodial supplies

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance



1723013-5510
1711099-5301
1712099-5344
1712099-5732
1712099-5737
1714099-511182
1714099-5424
1714099-5710
1714099-5732
1714510-5711
1721009-5421
1721009-5510
1711099-5306
1714099-5786
1721008-5738

1721009-5510
1723509-512071
1723509-5421
1732099-5307
1732099-5710
1732099-5731
1735013-5526
1741099-513092
1741099-5450
1822011-5344
1822011-5422
1822011-5734
1823051-5127
1728008-511169
1723008-511170
1723008-512074
1723099-512070
1723099-5129
1723099-512079
1728008-511159
1728008-511160
1732099-512085
1733099-5330

1823008-511179
1823051-5127
1823051-5440
1823051-5514
1823051-5518
1823051-5521
1823051-5587
1826051-5515
1827054-5511
1728008-511169
1733099-5335
1735013-512070
1735013-551087
1741099-5211
1741099-5214
1742099 - 5263
1742099-5430
1742099-5583
1823008-511170
1823051-511172
1823051-5425
1841099-5211
1841099-5214
1841099-5450
1842099-5430

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #1 For SC Information

2000 Classroom Supplies Fine Arts
1000 Legal Notices

1000 Superintendent's Postage
1000 Superintendent's Dues

1000 Superintendent's PD

1000 Payroll Business Assistant
1000 Business Mgr. Computer Supplies
1000 Business Mgr. Mileage

1000 Business Mgr. Dues

1000 Network Travel

2000 Asst Superintendent Supplies
2000 ELL Teaching Supplies

1000 Legal Services

1000 Business Mgr. PD

2000 Director of Pupil Services PD

2000 ELL Teaching Supplies

2000 Substitutes S/W for PD

2000 System Wide Classroom Supplies
3000 Physician Stipend

3000 Nurses' Mileage

3000 Nurses' Conferences

3000 Fine Arts Equipment Repair/Main
4000 Salaries Custedians Overtime
4000 Central Custodial Supplies

2000 SWIS Postage

2000 SWIS Printing Supplies

2000 SWIS Principal's Dues

2000 SWIS After School Programming
2000 D/W Social Workers

2000 Special Ed Teacher Salaries
2000 Sped Homebound

2000 Preschool Sub Teachers

2000 Preschool Stipends

2000 Preschool Sub IA

2000 BCBA

2000 BCABA

3000 Nurse Substitutes

3000 Transportation of Regular Ed

2000 SWIS Sped Instructional Asst
2000 SWIS After School Programming
2000 SWIS Physical Ed Supplies
2000 SWIS 504 Supplies

2000 SWIS Art Supplies

2000 SWIS After School Supplies
2000 SWIS Library Supplies

2000 SWIS Audio Visual Supplies
2000 SWIS Guidance Supplies
2000 D/W Social Workers

2000 Community Learning Transp.
3000 Music Staff Duties Salaries
3000 Music Transp. & Registration
4000 Central Lights and Power
4000 Central Heating and Fuel
4000 Equipment Service Contracts
4000 Building Repair Central

4000 Custodial Clothing Allowance
2000 SWIS Sped Teacher Salaries
2000 SWIS Math Paraprofessional
2000 SWIS Music Supplies

4000 SWIS Lights and Power

4000 SWIS Heating

4000 SWIS Custodial Supplies
4000 SWIS Building Repairs

June 1, 2023

6.50
400.00
867.36
225,00
706.23
9,545.72
65.01
100.00
850.00
664.00
227.58
1,617.60

9,000.00

275.00

6,000.00
2,382.40
6,000.00
5,271.48
500.00
100.00
400.00
935.72
4,000.00
540.64
255.63
42876
908.58
3,940.04
9,296.85

2,344.73

500.00

2,500.00

500.00

2,000.00

0.04

7,115.33

8,000.00

12,000.00
33,886.28
2,277.96
1,403.61
730.13
73.86
2,348.49
2,978.44
1,047.24
1,445.29
21,478.98

103.62

185.00

5,543.97

3,071.00

11,027.90

2,230.77

462.33

95.82

931.57

9,345.61

370.47

16,242.19

1,818.62

1,850.54

14,390.87

To cover cost of necessary legal support for the District
To cover an overage in the line
To cover for mentor support and PD opportunities

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover for needed teacher substitutes

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover for needed support substitutes

To cover an overage in the line

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover for necessary nurse substitutes

To cover increased cost to transport homeless and DCF

To cover an overage in line

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover for increased cost of Music transportation and fees
To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover for increased cost of oil to heat building

To cover increasing costs of Service Contracts

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance
To cover a contractual obligation

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover a contractual obligation

To cover an overage in the line

To cover increased costs of electricity for the building

To cover for increased cost of oil to heat building

To cover for additional custodial supplies

To cover for the necessary building repairs and maintenance



Auburn Public Schools
FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #2 For SC Information
June 15, 2023

Function

Account Number Code Name From To Rationale - Comment

1122011-5421 2000 Bryn Mawr Principal Supplies 170.67
1123008-511170 2000 Bryn Mawr Sped Teachers 1,732.69
1123008-511172 2000 Bryn Mawr Sped ABA 9,855.29
1123008-511179 2000 Bryn Maw Sped Instructional Asst 2,274.07
1123051-511172 2000 Bryn Mawr Math Para 5,704.95
1123051-511179 2000 Bryn Mawr Instructional Asst 8,530.56
1123051-512080 2000 Bryn Mawr Long Term Sub Teach 118.88
1123051-5510 2000 Bryn Mawr Classroom Supplies 3,576.10
1141099-5214 4000 Bryn Mawr Heating Fuel 931.49
1141099-5231 4000 Bryn Mar Water 537.60
1142099-5430 4000 Bryn Mawr Building Repairs 575.39
1423051-512080 2000 Pakachoag Long Term Teach Sub 391.80
1423051-5510 2000 Pakachoag Classroom Supplies 478.08
1432099-511185 3000 Pakachoag Nurse Salary 138.75
1523008-511172 2000 AMS Sped ABA 1,285.95
1523008-511179 2000 AMS Sped Instructional Asst 1,806.40
1523052-5100 2000 AMS ELL Tutor 0.03
1523052-511180 2000 AMS Specialists 231.17
1523052-5510 2000 AMS Classroom Supplies 2,552.14
1523052-5710 2000 AMS Staff Mileage 500.00
1541099-5214 4000 AMS Heating 1,644.00
1622011-5737 2000 AHS Principal PD 20.00
1623008-511179 2000 AHS Sped Instructional Asst 16,388.25
1623053-511170 2000 AHS Teacher Salaries 439.48
1623053-512076 2000 AHS Supplemental Instr. Service 2,055.76
1623053-5425 2000 AHS Music Supplies 1,713.91
1623053-5510 2000 AHS Classroom Supplies 215.36
1623053-5587 2000 AHS Library Supplies 190.92
1632099-511185 3000 AHS Nurse Salary 33,461.64
1641099-511192 4000 AHS Custodial Salaries 198.16
1711099-5301 1000 Legal Notices 433.84
1714099-511182 1000 Payroll Business Assistant 1,454.28
1721009-511184 1000 Secretary to Asst Superintendent 3,692.28
1723008-511158 2000 Team Chairpersons 865.46
1723008-511172 2000 SPED ABA 3,335.76
1723099-511179 2000 Preschool Instructional Asst 1,190.06
1732099-511185 3000 Preschool Nurse 3,947.50
1728008-511169 2000 Social Workers 37,656.87
1732099-5329 3000 Health Contracted Services 35.00
1732099-5501 3000 Health Service Supplies 937.62
1735013-5129 3000 Music Stipends 20,000.00
1755099-51190 5000 Crossing Guards 5,501.46
1823008-511170 2000 SWIS Sped Teacher Salaries 748.96
1823008-511172 2000 SWIS Sped ABA 183.78
1823008-511179 2000 SWIS Sped Instructional Asst 9,726.79
1823051-5100 2000 ELL Tutor 3,179.63
1823051-511170 2000 SWIS Teacher Salaries 11,745.21
1823051-511172 2000 SWIS Math Paraprofessional 110.63
1823051-511179 2000 SWIS Instructional Asst Salaries 1,351.85
1823051-511180 2000 SWIS Specialists 1,857.36

1.82305E+12 2000 SWIS Teacher Subs 7,858.14
1823051-5510 2000 SWIS Classroom Supplies 966.79
1823051-5710 2000 SWIS Staff Mileage 100.00
1832099-511185 3000 SWIS Nurse Salaries 16,056.34
1841099-511192 4000 SWIS Custodial Salaries 14.25
1842099-5430 4000 SWIS Building Repairs 134.50

CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO



1122011-5442
1123008-512079
1123051-512070
1123051-512079
1123051-5710
1141099-5450
1422011-5442
1423008-511172
1423051-511172
1423051-512070
1423051-512079
1423051-51529
1423051-5710
1442099-5430
152201 1-5422
1523052-512079
1523052-5425
1541099-511192
1542099-5430
1622011-5422
1627054-511182
1635012-511188
1635012-511193
1635053-5526
1642099-5430
1711099-5306
1711099-5421
1712099-5421
1714099-5732
1721099-512074
1721099-5300
1723008-511170
1723008-511179
1723010-5312
1723509-5732
1724099-5513
1732099-512085
1733008-5330
1733008-5333
1735013-551087
1735013-5526
1742099-5263
1793008-5322
1822011-511184
1822011-5421
1822011-5422
1823051-5127

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #2 For SC Information

CONTINUED FROM PAGE ONE

2000 Bryn Mawr Printing Supplies
2000 Bryn Mawr Sped Sub IA

2000 Bryn Mawr Teacher Subs
2000 Bryn Mawr IA Subs

2000 Bryn Mawr Staff Mileage
4000 Bryn Mawr Custodial Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Printing Supplies
2000 Pakachoag Sped ABA

2000 Pakachoag Math Para

2000 Pakachoag Teacher Subs

2000 Pakachoag IA subs

2000 Pakachoag Other Stipends
2000 Pakachoag Staff Mileage

4000 Pakachoag Building Repairs
2000 AMS Printing Supplies

2000 AMS IA Substitutes

2000 AMS Music Supplies

4000 AMS Custodians

4000 AMS Building Repairs

2000 AHS Printing Supplies

2000 AHS Guidance Secretary
3000 Coaches Salaries

3000 Ticket Takers

3000 Curriculum Competitions
4000 AHS Building Repairs

1000 Legal Services

1000 School Committee Supplies
1000 Superintendent's Supplies
1000 Business Managers Dues
2000 S/W Homebound Teachers
2000 Homebound Contracted Services
2000 Teachers' Salaries Special Ed
2000 Sped Instructional Assts Salary
2000 D/W Computer Software
2000 Course Reimbursement S/W
2000 Textbooks System Wide

3000 Nurse Sub Salaries D/W

3000 Transportation of in district Sped
3000 OOD Sped Transportation
3000 Music Trans & Registration
3000 Fine Arts Equip Repair & Maint
4000 Equipment Service Contracts
9000 Tuition to Non Public Schools
2000 SWIS Secretaries Salaries
2000 SWIS Principal Supplies

2000 SWIS Printing Supplies

2000 After School Programming

June 15, 2023

2,344.47
1,500.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
116.30
497.09
1,630.35
979.98
1,059.27
2,000.00
1,800.00
2,712.91
100.58
7,123.94
2,185.12
1,500.00
976.15
0.10
176.36
3,985.30
2,284 .48
3,500.00
810.00
198.00
9,520.48
5,000.00
29.38
1,268.05
709.60
1,426.00
2,000.00
914.10
26,164.63
895.50
220.35
4,235.00
4,000.00
100.00
1,057.00
342.35
750.00
6,623.13
114,733.09
3,000.00
179.00
3,985.30
170.49

To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover cost of required staff travel

To cover for purchase of additional custodial supplies
To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover contractual agreements

To cover cost of required stafT travel

To cover for emergency building repair

To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover for additional music department needs
To cover overage in ling

To cover overage in line

To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover for an overage in line

To cover for an emergency building repair.

To cover increasing costs of needed legal support
To cover for overage in this line

To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover for overage in this line

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover cost of staff movement between buildings
To cover for additional software needs

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover for necessary additional text books

To cover cost for necessary Substitute Coverage
To cover for overage in line

To cover for increasing cost of OOD transportation needed

To cover increased transportation costs

To cover cost of band uniform dry cleaning

To cover for increased costs of service contracts
To cover for Prepayment of FY24 Tuitions

To cover a contractual agreement

To cover an overage in the line

To cover for purchase of additional paper

To cover a contractual agreement



Auburn Public Schools
FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #3 For SC Information

June 30, 2023
Function
Account Number Code Name From To Rationale - Comment
1122011-511184 2000 Bryn Mawr Secretary Salary 557.84
1123008-511179 2000 Bryn Mawr Sped IS 247.46
1123008-512070 2000 Bryn Mawr Sped Sub Teachers 1,448.75
1123008-512079 2000 Bryn Mawr Sped Substitute IA 1,310.44
1123051-5128 2000 Bryn Mawr Technology Stipend 0.78
1123051-5129 2000 Bryn Mawr Other Stipends 5,697.54
1141099-5211 4000 Bryn Mawr Lights and Power 2,335.81
1141099-5214 4000 Bryn Mawr Heating Fuel 1,047.26
1141099-5231 4000 Bryn Mawr Water 336.46
1422011-511184 2000 Pakachoag Secretary Salary 91.29
1423008-512070 2000 Pakachoag Sped Sub Teachers 1,811.62
1423008-512079 2000 Pakachoag Sped IA Substitutes 1,017.74
1423051-511170 2000 Pakachoag Teacher Salaries 32529
1423051-512070 2000 Pakachoag Teacher Subs 1,552.31
1423051-512079 2000 Pakachoag IA Substitutes 1,789.51
1432099-511186 3000 Pakachoag LPN 1:1 209.25
1441099-5211 4000 Pakachoag Lights and Power 16,059.33
1441099-5214 4000 Pakachoag Heating 3,653.14
1442099-5430 4000 Pakachoag Building Repair 1,063.49
1522011-511184 2000 AMS Secretaries Salaries 2,185.23
1523008-512070 2000 AMS Sped Sub Teachers 4,960.00
1523008-512079 2000 AMS Sped IA substitutes 6,190.00
1523052-512070 2000 AMS Teacher Substitutes 1,167.65
1523052-512079 2000 AMS IA substitutes 803.47
1523052-5129 2000 AMS Other Stipends 3,112.58
1523052-5317 2000 AMS Commencement 2,000.00
1523052-5440 2000 AMS Physical Ed Supplies 557.70
1523052-5510 2000 AMS Classroom Supplies 186.36
1535012-511188 3000 AMS Middle School Coaches 2,079.00
1535052-551086 3000 AMS Awards - Other 750.00
1541099-5214 4000 AMS Heating Fuel 499.40
1622011-511184 2000 AHS Secretaries 1,821.08
1622011-5737 2000 AHS Principal PD 195.00
1623008-511170 2000 AHS Sped Teacher Salaries 196.22
1623008-511179 2000 AHS Sped Instructional Assts 224.82
1623008-512070 2000 AHS Sped Sub Teachers 2,133.90
1623008-512079 2000 AHS Sped IA Substitutes 5,202.27
1623053-512070 2000 AHS Sub Saturday Classes 700.00
1623053-512080 2000 AHS Long Term Sub Teacher 3,225.00
1623053-5129 2000 AHS Other Stipends 4,104.69
1623053-5317 2000 AHS Commencement 1,566.29
1623053-5510 2000 AHS Classroom Supplies 1,745.19
1626053-5515 2000 AHS Audio Visual Supplies 65.00
1627054-511176 2000 AHS Guidance Salaries 0.03
1627054-511184 2000 AHS Guidance Secretary 1,854.38
1627054-5511 2000 AHS Guidance Supplies 22.98
1632099-511185 3000 AHS Nurse Salaries 1,954.64
1635012-551018 3000 AHS Awards & Entry Fees 2,386.46
1635053-551086 3000 AHS Awards Other 2,091.50
1635053-5526 3000 AHS Curriculum Competitions 1,268.89
1711099-5306 1000 Legal Services 6,568.00
1714099-5300 1000 Contracted Services 5,292.76
1721008-5129 2000 Beyond School Day Stipend 11.40
1721009-5323 2000 ELE Translators 4,551.43
1723008-511158 2000 Team Chairs 11,692.97
1723008-512074 2000 Sped Homebound 255.26
1723008-5129 2000 Sped Other Stipends 343.75
1723099-512070 2000 Preschool Sub Teachers 1,418.45
1723099-517007 2000 Teachers' Sal. Acc. Leave/retire 3,331.85
1723509-5510 2000 System Wide Classroom Supplies 5,271.48
1723509-5712 2000 System Wide Admin Travel 2,295.89
1733099-5335 2000 Transportation Community Leamn 0.03



1735013-551086
1741099-513092
1741099-5211
1742099-5263
1742099-5264
1742099-5430
1742099-5480
1742099-5583
1755099-511190
1793008-5322
1822011-511184
1822011-5737
1823008-511170
1823008-512070
1823008-512079
1823051-511170
1823051-511172
1823051-512070
1823051-512079
1832099-511186
1841099-5211
1841099-5214
1841099-5231
1123008-511170
1123008-511172
1123051-511170
1123051-511172
1123051-512070
1123051-512079
1123051-5710
1141099-5450
1142099-5430
1423008-511172
1423051-511172
1423051-5126
1423051-5129
1423051-5710
1432099-511185
1523008-511179
1523052-512080
1523052-5128
1541099-5211
1541099-5231
1542099-5430
1623053-512070
1623053-512076
1623053-512079
1623053-5128
1623053-5710
1635012-511187
1635012-511188
1635012-511193
1635012-533006
1635013-551093
1641099-511192
1641099-5211
1641099-5231
1642099-5430
1714099-5129
1721009-511184
1721099-512074
1721099-5300

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #3 For SC Information

CONTINUED FROM PAGE ONE

3000 Awards Other Fine Arts

4000 Custodial Salaries Overtime
4000 Central Lights and Power
4000 Equipment Service Contracts
4000 Fire Extinguisher Inspections
4000 Central Building Repairs

4000 Truck and Gas Maintenance
4000 Custodial Clothing Allowance
5000 Crossing Guards

9000 Tuition to Non Public Schools
2000 SWIS Secretaries Salaries
2000 SWIS Principal PD

2000 SWIS Sped Teacher Salaries
2000 SWIS Sped Sub Teachers
2000 SWIS Sped IA Substitutes
2000 SWIS Teacher Salaries

2000 SWIS Math Paraprofessional
2000 SWIS Teacher Subs

2000 SWIS Substitute IA

3000 SWIS LPN 1:1

4000 SWIS Lights and Power

4000 SWIS Heating and Fuel

4000 SWIS Water

2000 Bryn Mawr Sped Teachers
2000 Bryn Mawr Sped ABA

2000 Bryn Mawr Teacher Salaries
2000 Bryn Mawr Math Para

2000 Bryn Mawr Teacher Subs
2000 Bryn Mawr IA Substitutes
2000 Bryn Mawr Teacher Mileage
4000 Bryn Mawr Custodial Supplies
4000 Bryn Mawr Building Repairs
2000 Pakachoag Sped ABA

2000 Pakachoag Math Paraprofessional
2000 Pakachoag Teacher In Charge
2000 Pakachoag Other Stipends
2000 Pakachoag Teacher Mileage
3000 Pakachoag Nurse

2000 AMS Sped Instructional Assts.
2000 AMS Long Term Sub Teacher
2000 AMS Technology Stipend
4000 AMS Lights and Power

4000 AMS Water

4000 AMS Building Repair

2000 AHS Teacher Substitutes

2000 AHS Supplemental IA Services
2000 AHS IA Substitutes

2000 AHS Technology Stipend
2000 AHS Teacher Mileage

3000 Athletic Trainer

3000 Salaries, AHS Coaches

3000 AHS Ticket Takers

3000 AHS Athletic Transportation
3000 AHS Band Supplies & Materials
4000 AHS Custodial Salaries

4000 AHS Lights and Power

4000 AHS Water

4000 AHS Building Repairs

1000 Other Stipends

2000 Secretary to Asst. Superintendent
2000 S/W Homebound Teacher Sal.
2000 Homebound Contracted Services

June 30, 2023

352.15
1,125.44
1,463.67
377.40
1,747.17
1,071.14
5,000.00
362.00
116.04
52,031.16
3,894.37
223.70
3,744.80
6,500.00
3,747.80
2,560.70
167.27
5,675.87
6,660.44
3,590.22
10,522.40
596.80
3,034.42

728.97

105.12

492,50

5,142.60

639.40

178.23

174.89

441.70

977.76

5,162.42

5,296.35

410.55

458.63

137.55

12.76

550.00

35.00

117.30

3,067.81

2,456.12

7,915.33

3,583.90

431.25

1,661.01

0.04

73.38

100.00

3,648.99

45.00

19,453.42

4,284.01

99.08

3,000.00

2,707.74

998.72

2,145.55

0.01

418.50

4,000.00

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover cost of additional staff travel

To cover additional custodial supplies needed
To cover necessary repairs needed for the building
To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover cost of additional staff travel

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover overage in line

To cover contractual obligations

To cover final electrical costs for the year

To cover final water costs for the year

To cover necessary repairs needed for the building
To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover contractual obligations

To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover an overage in line

To cover cost of additional staff travel

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover additional costs incurred for athletic transportation

To cover for additional band supplies needed

To cover contractual obligations

To cover final electrical costs for the year

To cover final water costs for the year

To cover necessary repairs needed for the building
To cover contractual obligations

To cover an overage in line.

To cover costs of staff tutoring students at home

To cover for education of tutoring out of school students



1723008-511170
1723010-5312
1723099-511170
1723099-512079
1723099-5129
1723509-5421
1723509-5731
1728008-511159
1728008-511160
1732099-512085
1732099-5501
1733008-5333
1733099-5330
1794008-5321
1823008-511179
1823051-5129
1823099-511185
1842099-5430

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #3 For SC Information

CONTINUED FROM PAGE TWO

2000 Sped Teacher Salaries

2000 D/W Computer Software
2000 Preschool Teacher Salaries
2000 Preschool Substitute A

2000 Preschool Stipends

2000 S/W PD Supplies

2000 System Wide PD

2000 BCBA

2000 BCABA

3000 Substitute Nurse Salaries
3000 Health Service Supplies

3000 Out of District Transportation
3000 Regular Ed Transportation
9000 Tuition Spec Ed Collaborative
2000 SWIS Sped Instructional Asst.
2000 SWIS Other Stipends

3000 SWIS Nurse Salaries

4000 SWIS Building Repairs

June 30, 2023

1,907.38
4,950.00
49,915.95
723.58
800.00
5271.48
7,438.48
0.02
6,730.72
572.08
816.34
24,582.78
9,572.64
47,562.42
4,505.20
1,723.46
80.00
3,098.65

To cover contractual obligations

To cover additional software needed for the District

To offset costs for Revelving Account funds budgeted for FY24
To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover contractual obligations

To cover cost of additional PD Supplies

To cover additional costs incurred for Staff PD

To cover an overage in line

To cover contractual obligations

To cover cost of necessary substitutes

To cover for additional nursing supplies needed

To cover increasing cost of OOD Transportation

To cover for increase in homeless and DCF transportation fees
To cover cost of tuition prepayment in FY24

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover contractual obligations

To cover necessary repairs needed for the building



Account Number

1441099-5231
1523052-5425
1541099-5211
1623053-312072
1641099-5211
1641099-5214
1712099-511184
1714099-5127
1714099-5129
1721008-511184
1721009-5323
1721099-5300
1721013-5421
1723099-517007
1724099-5513
1733008-5330
1735013-551087
1735013-5526
1741099-513092
1741099-5341
1742099-5263
1742099-5480
1793008-5322
1823051-5127
1827054-5511
1142099-5430
1442099-5430
1523052-5440
1541099-5231
1623053-512070
1723013-5510
1723099-5118
1742099-5262
1791008-5320
1794008-5321
1842099-5430

Auburn Public Schools

FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #4 For SC Information
June 30, 2023

Function

Name

4000 Pakachoag Water

2000 AMS Music Supplies

4000 AMS Lights and Power

2000 AHS Saturday Moming Subs
4000 AHS Lights and Power

4000 AHS Heating Fuel

1000 Secretary to Superintendent
1000 District Wide Site Managers
1000 Other Stipends

2000 Special Ed Secretary Salary
2000 ELE Translators

2000 Homebound Contracted Services
3000 Fine Art Director’s Supplies
2000 Teachers' Sal. Accr. Leave/retire
2000 Textbooks System Wide

3000 Transportation in district Sped
3000 Transportation & Registration
3000 Fine Arts' Equipment Repair
4000 Salaries' Custodial Overtime
4000 District Wide Telephones
4000 System Wide Equip Contracts
4000 Truck and Gas Maintenance
9000 Tuition to Non Public Schools
2000 After School Programming Sal.
2000 SWIS Guidance Supplies
4000 Bryn Mawr Building Repairs
4000 Pakachoag Building Repairs
2000 AMS Physical Ed Supplies
4000 AMS Water

2000 AHS Teacher Substitutes

2000 Fine Arts Classroom Supplies
2000 Teacher Salaries' Grants

4000 System Wide Equipment Repairs
6000 Tuition to Mass Public Schools
9000 Tuition to Sped Collaborative
4000 SWIS Building Repairs

From

1,078.64
557.70
1,911.70
700.00
2,208.08
478.40
539.51
842.73
3,269.23
0.10
878.00
4,080.42
285.00
1,206.62
29.97
40.00
76.06
385.55
761.78
2,257.99
632.37
2,815.25
18.00
0.09
1.75

To

1,581.95
912.85
557.70

49,50
700.00
6.50
65.84
12,060.35

1,505.76

6,735.74
968.75

Rationale - Comment

To cover additional building repair costs

To cover additional building repair costs

To cover for additional supplies needed

To cover overage in line

To cover cost of substitute teachers at AHS
To cover overage in line

To cover overage in line

To cover a portion of the transfer switch at AHS
To cover cost of placement not budgeted for.
To cover cost of tuition prepayment for FY24
To cover additional building repair costs



Auburn Public Schools
FY23 Budget Transfers -Omnibus Transfer #5 For SC Information

June 30, 2023

Function
Account Number Code Name From To Rationale - Comment
1712099-511181 1000 Secretary to Superintendent 539.51
1721099-5300 2000 Homebound Contracted Serv 234.42
1723099-5118 2000 Teacher Salaries, Grants 131.68
1127054-511176 2000 Bryn Mawr Guidance Salary 5.00 To cover for overage in line
1711099-5301 1000 Legal Notices 361.10 To cover additonal Legal ads for projects
1712099-511151 1000 Superintendent Salary

539.51 To cover a contractual obligation



; “STRIVE FOR
Auburn Public Schools - EXCELLENCE”

Cecelia F. Wirzbicki
School Business Manager

5 West Street
Auburm, MA 01501
Tel. (508) 832-7755
Fax. (508) 832-7757

Tk : Karen Harnois, Town Accountant & Chief Financial Officer
FROM:  CeccliaF, Wirzbicki, Business Manager (7 74/
DATE: July 24, 2023

RE: FY2023 Carry Forward Request

The Auburn Public School Department would like to request that funds totaling $61,739.94 from the FY 2023
Appropriated School Budget, which had been prevmusly encumbered as Purchase Orders, be carried over to
FY2024 to be paid out in full. ,

Please see attached back up documentation.

Thank you.

Copy: Elizabeth Chamberland, Superintendent



| | “STRIVE FOR
{ Auburn Public Schools EXCELLENCE”

Cecelia F. Wirzbicki
School Business Manager

5 West Street
Aubum, MA 01501
Tel. (508) 832-7755
Fax. (508) 832-7757

TO: Karen Harnois, Town Accountant & Chief Financial Officer
FROM: Ceceﬁa F. Wirzbicki, Business Manager /777 /

RE: Prior Year School Artic_les - 063002

DATE: July 24, 2023

Please be advised that the Auburn Public School Department would like to request that Prior Year Articles —

with the org. code of 063002 be carried over for use in FY 2024. The request is for the follow:mg articles listed
below for a Total of $ 128,286.06

063002-582240 A4 ATM21 — High School Rehab/Turf $19,078.31

063002- 582242 Al13 ATM21 — Medicaid Receipts $91,677.21
063002-582243 . Al4 ATM21 — AHS Gym Trust $17,530.54

Thank you.



' “STRIVE FOR
Auburn Public Schools EXCELLENCE”

Cecelia F. Wirzbicki
School Business Manager

5 West Street
Aubum, MA 01501
Tel. (508) 832-7755
Fax. (508) 832-7757

TO: Karen Harnois, Town Accountant & Chief Financial Officer
FROM:  Cecelia F. Wirzbicki, Business Manager (777 /
RE: FY23 School Department Articles - 023002

DATE: July 24, 2023

Please be advised that the Auburn Public School Departmenf would like to request that the following FY 2023
School Department Articles be carried over for use in FY 2024. The request is for the followmg articles listed
below for a Total of $249,256.49

1023002-582342 - A4 ATM 22 - Bryn Mawr Building Rehab - $ 80,000.00
023002-582343 A4 ATM22 - Pakachoag Building Rehab " § 30,000.00
023002-582345 A12 ATM22 — Medicaid Receipts | $ 125,000.00
023002-582346 A13 ATM22 - AHS Gym Trust $ 1425649

Thank You.
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DENNIS K. BURKE INC.
THE EMISSIONS EXPERTS

SALES AGREEMENT CONFIRMATION
This will confirm the conversation of June 21, 2023 between seller and buyer in which the following agreement was reached.

Seller: Dennis K. Burke, Inc. 555 Constitution Drive Taunton, MA 02780

Buyer: Auburn Public Schools Attention: Ceclia Wirzbicki

Phone; Address: 5 West Street, Auburn, MA 01501
Fax/Email: cwirzbicki@auburn.k12.ma.us Contract Type: | MUNI

Account: 7091

Contract ID: | 0004023

Product: 15ppm Heating Oil
Gallons Price Start Date Ending Date
20,000 2.6490 July 1, 2024 June 30, 2025

1,648,000 Total gallons to be shared by all French River Education Center contracts.

If gallons are remaining as of June 30, 2025, Dennis K. Burke will carry the gallons forward with no additional charge until
' the contract has been completed.

TERMS: Net 30 Days Delivery: Price Includes Delivery Taxes: Price Does NOT Include Taxes

Special Conditions:

Seller shall not be liable for failure to perform any obligations under this agreement where such failure may be due to causes
reasonably beyond seller’s control, including acts of God, (e.g., storms, floods, lightning or earthquakes), fires, explosions, wars, civil
unrest, labor disputes, transportation breakdowns, harbor closings, government restrictions (e.g., allocations, priorities or price
controls) or any other such cause. Seller’s ability to supply petroleum products further is dependent on their continued availability
from seller’s usual and anticipated supply sources. In the event such products are not readily available in sufficient quantities to meet
seller’s total commitments, seller shall have the right to allocate in a fair and reasonable manner. No such occurrence shall relieve
buyer of the obligation to pay in full for product actually delivered.

The General Terms and Conditions of Dennis K. Burke, Inc. are incorporated by reference. This confirmation is the operative
instrument with respect to the referenced transaction. If any of the above is contrary to your understanding of our agreement, please
notify Dennis K. Burke, Inc. immediately. In the event no such notification is received by the close of business on the next working
day following this transmission, the provisions set forth herein shall be binding upon both parties.

We appreciate the opportunity to conclude this transaction with your company. By signing this agreement and returning it to us you
are confirming that you have the authority to bind your company to this agreement.

Date Range: The term of the Agreement shall be subject to Buyer’s consumption of the minimum amount of gallons as required
above. The date range as indicated on the Sales Agreement shall be effective only upon Buyer’s full consumption of the minimum
amount of gallons required for each product, respectively. Buyer and Seller agree to fulfill gallon requirements at the price stated
within the Agreement beyond the date range indicated in the Agreement, if necessary.

"/‘,D - 6/21/2023
drg Lritinn)
Buyer Date For: Dennis K/éurkcﬂc. / Date

*Please sign and e-mail back to: contracts@burkeoil.com*




AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REVOLVING ACCOUNTS AND OTHER SPECIAL FUNDS
Balances as of August 11, 2023

Account # Account Description Fiscal Year 2024 Balance Notes

School Lunch

221 School Lunch $ 1,828,976.06
Athletic Receipts
2401 Athletics $ 25,663.68
Tuition Receipts-Other
2403 AHS Summer $ 992.88
2405 AMS Summer/Stem Camp $ 1,044.95
2408 Pre K Tuition Revolving $ 384,899.77
24303 Non Resident Tution $ 76,549.82
2440 School Choice $ 1,032,279.09
2447 AHS Remedial $ 160.00
2468 Teacher's Choice $ 35,800.10
Student Activities Accounts
2402 High School Student Activity $ 94,093.19
2435 Bryn Mawr Student Activity $ 2,148.63
2436 Swanson Road Student Activity $ 8,451.32
2438 Pakachoag Student Activity $ 5,371.02
2439 Auburn Middle School Student Activity $ 7,228.99
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AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REVOLVING ACCOUNTS AND OTHER SPECIAL FUNDS
Balances as of August 11, 2023

Account # Account Description Flzeal Year 2024 Halance

Other Local Receipts

2427 APS Bus Transp. $ 194,169.59
2429 Music / Art 3 8,498.63
2430 Building Use $ i
2445 Galaxy - Swanson $ 232,937.48
2449 AHS Field Usage $ 2,864.68
2450 AHS Field Utilities $ 15,936.64
2451 Satellite - BM $ 70,890.52
2452 Satellite - PAK 3 115,192.56
2453 D/W Lost Textbooks $ 940.64
2454 Asteroid - AMS $ 35.88
2457 Graphic Arts $ 900.52
2465 iPad Ins. AMS & AHS $ 84,759.19
2472 Unified Sports $ 2,179.00
263003 School Insurance $ -
263004 Youth Opioid $ 450.00
263200 School Insurance $ 32,156.92
263216 AHS Rental $ 1,969.00
263218 PAK Rental $ 2,449.98
263221 Swanson Road Rental $ 9,569.71
263222 BM Rental $ -
263243 New Middle School Rental $ 28,162.71
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AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REVOLVING ACCOUNTS AND OTHER SPECIAL FUNDS
Balances as of August 11, 2023

Fiscal Year 2024 Balance

Account # Account Description
Private Grants/Gifts
263015 School Lunch Debt - Gift Acct. $ 697.00
263021 Brodeur Grant - Military Packages $ 148.20
263226 French River Gift 3 1,645.70
263227 AHS Gift Account $ 988.12
263228 AHS Athletic Gift Account $ -
263230 Auburn Chamber of Commerce $ 151.99
263231 Auburn Education Foundation $ -
263232 Systemwide Gift Account $ 644.71
263234 Ohiopyle Gift (Athletics) $ -
263238 AMS Gift Account $ 413.71
263239 Auburn High School Library Gift $ 200.00
263240 E.L.I $ 147.94
263245 Helping Our Own Fund $ 17,158.16
263248 Pakachoag Gift Account $ 1,184.65
263249 Swanson Road Gift Account $ 3,545.49
263250 Bryn Mawr Gift Account $ 2,708.74
263253 Brodeur Grant - Zen - AMS $ 91.85
263257 Brodeur Grant -Wellness $ 35.17
263259 Brodeur Grant - Garden Club $ 112.58
263260 AMS Unified Basketball - Special Olympics $ 500.00
263261 AHS Unified Sports Gift $ 4,000.00
263262 AMS Unified Sports Gift $ 4,000.00
24302 PBIS at AMS $ 343.92
Circuit Breaker
263224 Circuit Breaker $ 206,230.06
Other Funds
063002-582242 Medicaid FY22 FTM 21 $ 74,064.79
023002-582345 Medicaid FY23 ATM 22 $ 125,000.00
023002-582362 Medicaid FY24 ATM 23 $ 125,000.00
063002-582243 AHS Gym Trust ATM21 $ 13,122.72
023002-582346 AHS Gym Trust ATM22 $ 14,256.49
023002-582346 AHS Gym Trust ATM23 $ 9,947.38
063002-582240 Tax Levy - Field Turf AHS 3 16,399.31
023002-582342 BM Building Rehab $ 80,000.00
023002-582343 PAK Building Rehab $ 30,000.00
023002-582364 McKinney Vento ATM23 $ 4,142.05
8340-4831 Sped Stabilization Reserve Account $ 565,727.24
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